

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
Nos. 22-5164, 22-5165

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

45COMMITTEE, INC.,
Movant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S OPPOSED MOTION TO
HOLD APPEALS IN ABEYANCE**

Brett A. Shumate
E. Stewart Crosland
Brinton Lucas
Stephen J. Kenny
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
bshumate@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISPOSITION OF 45COMMITTEE’S LAWSUITS AGAINST THE FEC MAY AFFECT THE OUTCOME OF THESE APPEALS	2
II. TO THE EXTENT IT IS EVEN RELEVANT, 45COMMITTEE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED IN THESE APPEALS	4
III. DENYING ABEYANCE WILL PREJUDICE 45COMMITTEE.....	10
IV. ABEYANCE WILL NOT PREJUDICE THE CENTER	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 72 F.3d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Basardh v. Gates</i> , 545 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2, 5
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	6
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	11
<i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 724 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	7
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	8
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 30109	3, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 C.F.R. § 5.49
